CITY OF MERCED Planning Commission

Resolution #3067

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission at its regular meeting of May 4, 2016, held a public hearing and considered General Plan Amendment #16-02, initiated by the City of Merced, to amend the Safety and Conservation Elements of the *Merced Vision 2030 General Plan* to include information, maps, and policies consistent with state mandates related to protection of property and loss of life from future local flood events; and,

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with Findings A through H of Staff Report #16-08; and,

NOW THEREFORE, after reviewing the City's Initial Study and Draft Environmental Determination, and fully discussing all the issues, the Merced City Planning Commission does resolve to hereby recommend to City Council adoption of a Categorical Exemption regarding Environmental Review #16-10, and approval of General Plan Amendment #16-02.

Upon motion by Commissioner Padilla, seconded by Chairperson Colby, and carried by the following vote:

AYES:Commissioners Baker, Dylina, McLeod, Padilla, Smith, Smoot,
and Chairperson ColbyNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #_____ Page 2 May 4, 2016

Adopted this 4th day of May 2016

Chairperson, Planning Commission of the City of Merced, California

ATTEST: Secretary

n:shared:planning:PC Resolutions:GPA#14-06-ZC#421 Merced Holdings-Yosemite & McKee